IN—Y Ty

DA_92 7A PARTS BOOK
DA-928A

2 A%t SAH _FIREAREREB O
TWIN NEEDLE / THREE NEEDLE FEED OFF THE ARM DOUBLE
CHAIN STITCHER

brother

&I DR IEERIL Parts Navigation TZE V=12 17FE T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BARDRA

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

DA-927A-

1. EYHA
+—41%~¢E%m

3: HEMA

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

L 5: E¥A
7. BEYWA (T=L4L)




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. Light materials
. Light-medium materials

- Medium materials

: Heavy materials

. Extra heavy materials (denim)



N—Y Ty ZHRIZELT

. CORIE 2018FEIA DT —RIZEDWTHERENEED T,
ERRIEFTELLICEKRAERSINSISELHYET,
B TR T AL, B TRLTHYET,

ASAMRTEHE (REFNO) I+ "N DTS E @RI EHRICKYELRYET,
M, VRMES LTS,

B X

A, FARBRR oo 1
B. T—URBER e 3
C. EEA-SHERIR oo 5
D. FEZAERR oo 7
E. BEUBERE e 7
F1. A —DBAR(927A) oo 9
F2. 5 — T BAR(928A) oo 11
G. TEHBIMR oo 13
H. JL—7S—=B8fR s 13
Jo ESRBURBER oo 15
K. TARBUBE oo 19
L. AFEERBER e 23
Ga. F—DEBER—E oo 25
A T == s T | 26



AOWDN

Notes for using this parts book

. This book was prepared based on information available in September 2018.
. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure

" differs

depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

m O O W >»

F1.
F2.

r X « I ®

Ga.

CONTENTS
. MACHINE BODY .....coiiiiiiieiee e 1
. PULLEY MECHANISM .......cccccoiiiiiiiaenceen 3
. U-SHAFT NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM ............ 5
. PRESSER BAR MECHANISM ..........cccocvrinnenn. 7
. FEED MECHANISM ......cccooiiiiiiiiireee e, 7
GAUGE PARTS (927A) ...ooiiiieiiie e 9
GAUGE PARTS (928A) ....ccoiiiieiieie e 11
. LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM ..........cccocvniennnne 13
. LOOPER MECHANISM ......cccocoiiiiiiirieeeeee. 13
. UPPER THREADING MECHANISM ................. 15
. LOWER THREADING MECHANISM ................ 19
. ACCESSORIES .......cooeiiiieeriee e 23
GAUGE PARTS LIST ..iiiiiieeeeeee e 25
Warning labels ...........coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiien 26



A.Z={&E94% / MACHINE BODY

47 46+ 45+

<928AF / for 928A>

<927AH / for 927A>
N '\

DA-927A-050



A.ZE1KREE{% | MACHINE BODY

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS

1 SB7784001 1A AR FACE PLATE

2 SB7785001 LA VAR FY FACE PLATE PACKING

3 062400816 3[F~R34X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

4 SA9854001 1FrE hIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

5 SB0544001 1|=71) FA WASHER

6 062500816 1|7~ 35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

7 S40306201 =4 oIS TI4 FRONT FEED ARM CAP

8 S40307101 g% R Ay L vk FACYE b FRONT FEED ARM CAP PACKING

9 SA3538001 112 A R T4X8 SCREW,M4X8

10 SB7843001 LHAIDIIT5 T4 BALL BEARING COVER

11 SB7844001 NS 27ArE v R AR E DV BALL BEARING COVER PACKING

12 SA3538001 4 A R 4X8 SCREW,M4X8

13 S40319101 1l=xTAhH/N- FRONT COVER

14 S40320051 21" T ANk AR FONT COVER SPRING

15 060670612 2[/84 > K357-40X6 SCREW BIND SM3.57-40X6

16 S40321151 2l T h/iN—T9H FRONT COVER HOOK

17 062400616 4]F R 4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

18 S40322051 2l=ThH/-E2D HINGE

19 062670616 2|7~ 3357-40X6 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X6

20 104833001 23 Lt24.3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3

21 105257209 U7 oFA42e200L = GUIDE COVER HINGE L ASSY

22 105260209 HF7oF4I2E2 PRI = GUIDE COVER HINGE R ASSY

23 062400816 2|7~ 34X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

24 S40799151 21IL—IiSHT 73 R AR SPRING

25 062400616 1{F+~X34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

26 150697001 LHAAIWKRY F< K OIL GAUGE WINDOW

27 SA1303101 L ARTS SCREW M8

28 081008070 1{0Yy) > 45'P8 O RING P8

29 150697001 HAAIWKRY b= K OIL GAUGE WINDOW

30 159150000 1|3 L+220.5 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

31 104450101 1|3 L+t 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

32 SA7849001 =AY RUBBER CAP

33 SB7613001 1|3 L+ 2381 RUBBER CAP 38.1

34 SA1303101 2| AR T8 SCREW M8

35 081008070 2|0') > 4'P8 O RING P8

36 SB4504001 2|19 v aradlH RUBBER CUSHION H

37 SA8680101 2(Hh3>- SPACER

38 0A4402006 2|+ XY 45 3 4X20DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20

39 SA2221001 A B SRV I R b SETTING PLATE

40 SA2222001 4oy 3 vdh CUSHION RUBBER

41 SA2223001 2(Hh35- COLLAR

42 SA2224001 2| H % WASHER

43 062061016 2|7 36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

44 133180005 2|+ ILE Y 6. 2X38 WOOD SCREW ROUND M6.2X38

48 SA9826001 1|VYDYFamA4S5R)L LABEL CAUTION

49 S37060001 1| 7-R<-9 LABEL GROUNDING

50 SA9957001 1(o-=v5<-4 INJURY MARK
<92TAR> <for 927A>

45+ S40335351 1|)L—sX5 7 7 5RA LOOPER REAR COVER RA

46+ S40338051 -T2 T H2LA LOOPER COVER LA

47 047200842 LHRFTY V5T E A2 PIN SPRING ROLL AW?2
<928AF> <for 928A>

45+ S40336051 1{JL-/8H7 7 45RB LOOPER COVER RB

46+ S40339051 1{)-/8HTT74LB LOOPER COVER LB

DA-927A-050 2




B.7"— 1) B8% / PULLEY MECHANISM

DA-927A-120



B.7—UR84% / PULLEY MECHANISM

REF.NO| CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS

1 SB7853001 117—1Us = PULLEY ASSY

2 014761030 2|7+ % K £595-28X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X10
3 SA2720101 2124225 7-9JU STV = TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

4 SA4214001 4T F R AR TOX6RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
5 SA2378001 2|hH4.8 SPACER,4.8

6 SB7815001 24V RL K TIMING BELT

7 SB7789001 NIV b ANR— BELT COVER

8 018501232 6|7 F7RJL k5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

9 SB7790001 1INV b ANR—T 4 BELT COVER PLATE

10 062500816 2|+~ 5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

11 116577051 1lATTY T4 COVER

12 SB5317101 1|7 av7—yy = TENSION PULLEY ASSY

13 SB3444001 2[2< <0 /r6087L BALL BEARING 60827

14 048220242 2[ M AT T F3C22 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C22
15 SB4857001 1|7 avi—Uhs— COLLAR

16 018083032 1|7+ HRJL ~8X30 BOLT SOCKET M8X30

17 021080202 1{2>a2+ v 8 NUT 2 M8

18 SB7814001 l7rvavr7—y Vb4 4 TENSION PULLEY SETTING PLATE
19 062061016 3|7~ 26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

20 SB7786001 1|1 T—1hn—54 PULLEY COVER BASE

21 SA6396001 2(7R)L F12X30 BOLT12X30

22 SB7787101 1| T—=Y hR—A PULLEY COVER A

23 SB7788001 1|7—" 7/3—B PULLEY COVER B

24 060400816 3734 > F4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

25 SB7842001 4{F 36 SHOULDER SCREW M6

26 S40797000 8[F-1UhN--k PULLEY COVER SHEET
DA-927A-120




C. L #y-8t# B84 / U-SHAFT NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM

DA-927A-123



C._t#h-£H1%ER81% / U-SHAFT NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM

REF.NO CODE QTY A ES NAME OF PARTS
1 SB7791001 10949 =2 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
2 SB7792001 WA Ly A R2Y/ UPPER SHAFT
3 072630260 2|T2 9 9 456302VV BALL BEARING, THRUST 6302VV
4 048150142 kAT H 35015 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
5 048420242 AT T7FH I 5042 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C42
6 S40316151 H{RF7Y v oFHT BEARING HOLDER
7 062501016 3|+~ 35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
10 SA7520001 1{# <29 54 6904ZZNR BALL BEARING 6904ZZNR
11 SA7521001 12 <Y 45690422 BALL BEARING 6904727
12 523651001 2|7 F ES6X67R Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SB7797001 VAV E: AV Ly A NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD ASSY
14 SA9650101 MAYESFE = NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
15 140004001 {2 A% T3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
16 SB7798001 UNYRSLVHhDH N-VAR CONNECTING ROD SHAFT
17 110367001 M ES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
18 S23651001 2| 7 ES6X67R Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 S$25260001 1|7 F ES6XoRY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
20 102630001 UNYROIF7oFAL4Hhya< NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
21 145688000 MAVESry e o ¢ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
22 062670616 2|7~ 3357-40X6 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X6
23 SB9751001 MAYE A NEEDLE BAR ASSY
24 SB7799001 )R A %LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH U
25 SB9343001 /N RD A% )LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D
26 SB7801101 UlFa—T4H = TUBE ASSY
27 SB7840001 1|17z bAHT FELT SUPPORT
28 SB7805001 UbHooRLE— WICK HOLDER
29 060400616 1|/84 > K4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
30 SB7806001 1|2 2 EE3X3 WICK 3X3
31 SB9388001 koo omRLEDY = WICK HOLDER D ASSY
<927AF> <for 927A>
8+ SB7793001 LUYDTFPAO S92 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK MH ASSY
o+ SB7794001 YV 7A4052UM THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK MH
<928AF> <for 928A>
8+ SB7795001 YV TF7A40S52UH0 = THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK H ASSY
o+ SB7796001 1YY 749 5294 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK H

DA-927A-123




D.##& 2 #B41R / PRESSER BAR MECHANISM

/0

(aaaaeaaaddaauuaadddaaaac

!

DA-927A-201

E.iX V) #48 / FEED MECHANISM

DA-927A-202



D .12 X #ERM% / PRESSER BAR MECHANISM

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS
2 SB7818001 HAHYITFaoEyYRy PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW
3 SB7819001 LAY IRIARL PRESSER BAR BUSH
4 SB7811001 1{9 = EE2X2 WICK 2X2
5 SB4285001 LA TARIS PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
6 014760632 1|7+ %2 7K 2595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
8 S10112101 1A HIZNNRT7oF A PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE
9 140407001 M ES WASHER
10 105103001 LAY ITRIT7S PRESSER BAR LIFTER
11 105104001 1{&# 2595 SHOULDER SCREW SM5.95
12 105105109 1l 7455 KNEE LIFTER LEVER
13 SB7822001 M EZ P72 SHOULDER SCREW M8
14 105106001 e TS RD)INR SPRING TWIST
<92TAR> <for 927A>
1+ SB7816001 1A Y THRY PRESSER BAR
7+ 141728001 1A YT/ % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<928AR> <for 928A>
1+ SB7817001 1l|A Y THRD PRESSER BAR
7+ SB7821001 WAE s WA 3 PRESSER BAR SPRING
DA-927A-201

E.JXDi4E /| FEED MECHANISM

REF.NO] CODE [QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS

2 047301242 2|27 5 E U AW3 PIN SPRING ROLL AW3

3 047301242 HRFTY 25 E AN PIN SPRING ROLL AW3

4 S39585001 USFITYRRARDYINR SPRING TWIST

5 S39586001 L8R R ART3 SCREW M3

6 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 540282100 Aoy rYy—7J ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE

9 014770632 2|7+ % 7K 2 635-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X6

10 540285101 Ao ) EAL4hya<vs = FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

11 540288100 Hoamsyro)Lrrhy V-FEEDING CONNECTING ROD

12 540289051 Hoamsrxro)osy V-FEEDING SHAFT

13 012060636 1|7 F £ >6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 S41311101 LA ) EAANDH FEED BAR ECCENTRIC SHAFT

15 081006070 1/01) > %P6 O RING P6

16 012060636 1|7 F E 56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

17 540290051 N A R =W, - B PUSH BUTTON

18 S40800001 LHRE DO INR SPRING

19 081005070 1]01) > %P5 O RING P5

20 SB2330001 LHlESHY AR 39476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

21 048040342 1| A JE4 RETAINING RING E4
<92TAR> <for 927A>

1+ 540291102 i EaA VRS R B ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

8+ 183949001 i R SAVE | ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW M
<928AF> <for 928A>

1+ S40291101 i EaA VRS R B ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

8+ 183950001 Ao o) oIy EH ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW H

DA-927A-202




) B84%(927A) / GAUGE PARTS(927A)

F1.7°—=>

for TWIN NEEDLE>

<2AEtHA/

14+

for THREE NEEDLE>

<3KEtH/

14+

<3F&EtH/
for THREE NEEDLE>

<2AEtHA/

for TWIN NEEDLE>

for THREE NEEDLE>

<3AKEtA/

for TWIN NEEDLE>

<27KEHA/

DA-927A-231



F1.5—2B{%(927A) | GAUGE PARTS(927A)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY B NAME OF PARTS

4 *P .25 MRV EE: NEEDLE PLATE

5 100032004 3|5 %437 SCREW FLAT SM4.37-40X8

6 *P .25 1Ay xTH = PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7 147871002 4AlFHTEY PIN

8 S40358101 1A MR SPRING, M

9 111105002 1{> Ax2.38 SCREW SM2.38

10 S40374001 {74 vH-A-F FINGER GUARD

11 060670812 1{/84 > F357-40X8 SCREW BIND SM3.57-40X8

12 *P .25 A7 UN FEED DOG

13 062710812 1[+~R=3476-32X8 SCREW PAN SM4.76-32X8

15 148876001 VAU Ry 2 SRV E & 20 ¢ NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

16 144458001 U772 YFR R ARDS. 5T SET SCREW SM3.57-40X4.5

17 021350106 112+ v k35 NUT 1 M3.5

18 062350816 1[+~_=35X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

19 S40399001 S Vv-7oFr1444 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE

20 105129001 U7oFrA4 18 H* LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER

21 *P .25 IS LAPPER ASSY

22 105130001 1{> A% 3.57 SCREW SM3.57

23 105130001 2|2 AR T3.57 SCREW SM3.57
Q2E& > <for TWIN NEEDLE>

1+ *P .25 MAVYE EX/2 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

2+ 103408002 2| kAR T4.37 SCREW

14+ 148973101 NAVYArLa NEEDLE GUARD

24 SA0008101 1{)—s3L LOOPER L

25 SA0007101 1{)L—s3s LOOPER S

27 S40380151 1[)L-8FILFL LOOPER HOLDER L

28 S40378151 1{)-s8FRILHFS LOOPER HOLDER S

30 144458001 2172 XY F L AR D357 SET SCREW SM3.57-40X4.5

31 154965001 2|7+ AR +3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
QBEE > <for THREE NEEDLE>

1+ S16500101 1N BX1/8X2-14 = NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S 1/8X2-1

2+ 146427001 3| 7FH FARTI 18U KR SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

14+ S16482101 1{sN1) 54 1/8X2-1 NEEDLE GUARD 1/8X2-1

24 SA0008101 1{)—/3L LOOPER L

25 SA0007101 1{)L—s<s LOOPER S

26 S40376201 1{)L—sM LOOPER M

27 S40380151 1{-s8kRLFL LOOPER HOLDER L

28 S40378151 1{-s8FHRILHFS LOOPER HOLDER S

29 S40379151 1{L-s8FRILEN LOOPER HOLDER M

30 144458001 3|72 IYF L ARTL BT SET SCREW SM3.57-40X4.5

31 154965001 3|7+ AR +3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
<927A-1 / 2K &R <for 927A-1/ TWIN NEEDLE>

3+ S36861012 2|2 N1 TVX64 (#12) NEEDLE TVX64(#12)
<927A-1 / 3AR&RD> <for 927A-1/ THREE NEEDLE>

3+ S$36861012 3|2 N1 TVX64 (#12) NEEDLE TVX64(#12)
<927A-2F> <for 927A-2>

3+ S36861014 2|2 N1 TVX64 (#14) NEEDLE TVX64(#14)
<927A-3m> <for 927A-3>

3+ S36861016 2| = S /N1 TVX64 (#16) NEEDLE TVX64(#16)

DA-927A-231

10




F2.4*—< B3 f%(928A) / GAUGE PARTS(928A)

11 DA-928A-231



F2.5 —2B{%(928A) | GAUGE PARTS(928A)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY TES NAME OF PARTS

1 181716101 1[N #x1/8X2-5% = NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY 1/8X2-5

2 146427001 [ 7FH b ARTI 18U K= SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

4 *P.25 MAVEE: NEEDLE PLATE

5 100032004 3|5 %437 SCREW FLAT SM4.37-40X8

6 *P.25 1lA9xTH = PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7 147871002 B = = PIN

8 147872001 1A MR SPRING

9 111140002 1S ART2.38 SCREW SM2.38

10 147890001 1A TF/ % SPRING

11 147932001 1{#F %238 SHOULDER SCREW SM2.38

12 147875001 1|4+ TBL/ R SPRING

13 147877002 VES VAT NUT SM3.18

14 147878001 1{A 45 TBS/ % SPRING

15 062660512 1[#+ R 3318-40X5 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X5

16 147879001 1 ART3.18 SET SCREW SM3.18

17 111105002 1S A£T2.38 SCREW SM2.38

18 151572101 24 vH--F FINGER GUARD

19 060670812 1{/34 > K357-40X8 SCREW BIND SM3.57-40X8

23 062710812 1[+~R=3476-32X8 SCREW PAN SM4.76-32X8

24 148875001 17N 94 1/8X2-5 NEEDLE GUARD 1/8X2-5

25 148876001 AU Ry SRV L & 20 ¢ NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

26 144458001 U7 2T YF R ARTS. 5T SET SCREW SM3.57-40X4.5

27 021350106 11 a4+ k35 NUT 1 M3.5

28 062350816 1[+~R=35X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

29 S40399001 U5 v-7or1444 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE

30 105129001 U7 oFA4 12 hH% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER

31 *P.25 IR LAPPER ASSY

32 122771051 2| A%T2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

33 105130001 2|2 AR T3.57 SCREW SM3.57

34 SA0008101 1{)—s3L LOOPER L

35 SA0007101 1{)L—s%s LOOPER S

36 S40376201 1{)—s<n LOOPER M

37 S40380151 1[)L-/3FRIL AL LOOPER HOLDER L

38 S40378151 1{-s8FHRILHFS LOOPER HOLDER S

39 S40379151 1{L-s8FRILEN LOOPER HOLDER M

40 144458001 3|72 IYF L ARTL BT SET SCREW SM3.57-40X4.5

41 154965001 3|7+ AR +3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
<928A-5F> <for 928A-5>

3+ S43401021 3|2 /N1 TVXS (#130) NEEDLE, TVX5(#130)

20+ S13045201 1A% 1 /31/8X2-5D0 FEED DOG DO 1/8X2-5
<928A-THR> <for 928A-7>

3+ S43401022 3| = S /N1 TVXS (#140) NEEDLE, TVX5(#140)

20+ 148867201 A4 JN1/8X2-74 = FEED DOG ASSY 1/8X2-7

21 147307001 kY YEHN SUB FEED DOG

22 147880001 2| A%1.98 SCREW SM1.98

DA-928A-231

12




G. T #B3#R / LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM

DA-927A-305

2

DA-927A-306

13



G. F#hR81% / LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM

REF.NO| CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS

1 SB7808001 1258290 = LOWER SHAFT ASSY

2 SB7809001 1124529 LOWER SHAFT

3 072630260 T2 <29 2/76302VV BALL BEARING, THRUST 6302VV
4 048150142 1|k AD2%9 39015 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
5 048420242 1| AT T7F 3042 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C42
6 S40316151 IRT7 Yo TAYT BEARING HOLDER

7 062501016 3|+~ 35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

8 SB1538001 1|12 < 2% /7620072 BALL BEARING RADIAL 620027

9 SB7810001 1T ARTD6 SCREW M6

10 SA6702002 1122297620172 BALL BEARING 620127

11 105150000 113729757 BALL BEARING BUSH

12 153675001 2|7 F b ARTA 3] SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37
DA-927A-305

H.JL—/V—B8/% / LOOPER MECHANISM

REF.NO] CODE |QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS
2 153675001 2|7 F R ART4 3T SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37
3 S40302100 Aoy rYy—7J ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
4 105175201 1|ty 3IJ74<74 LOOPER FEEDING FORK
5 S59893001 1|7 FHRIL +437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10
6 105177101 ¥ dI748<482H LOOPER FEEDING FORK SHAFT
7 SB7828001 LB TIRARES o9 LOOPER F/FORK SHAFT BRACKET
8 018402036 1|7 F 7R F4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
9 S40303101 1J—nLohry = LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
10 S25260001 17 EZ6XbRY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
11 081010870 1{0y > 4's10 O RING S10
12 SB7829001 1IL—XLiNn—=4 LOOPER LEVER SHAFT
13 012060636 1|7 F E 56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 081005070 1]01) > %P5 O RING P5
15 105189001 HIW-INLVAVToFA44R CONNECTING ROD GUIDE PLATE
16 120990001 2|17 A YF R AR T4.3] SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
17 183185201 HI—RCH Yoo 5= LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET
18 S35656001 47+ 7K)L F3.5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3.5X10
19 S59893001 1|7 FHRIL +437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10
20 100022004 1+ k5.95 NUT SM5.95
21 105201000 L1829 A5 LF LOOPER SHAFT BUSH F
22 148877100 1IL-182 49 A% LB LOOPER SHAFT BUSH B
23 105209051 1Y b HS5- SET SCREW COLLAR
24 S59893001 1|7 FHRIL +437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10
25 S45227101 1I—iTH LOOPER SHAFT
<92TAR> <for 927A>
1+ S36862001 i RV SOAVE S ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
<928AF> <for 928A>
1+ 181126101 i RV SOAVE S ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
DA-927A-306

14




J.E4X®L B / UPPER THREADING MECHANISM

<2KEtH/ <3A&tR/
for TWIN NEEDLE> for THREE NEEDLE>

0

C

L\

W w
N —
/

W

o

/

- -\

©

37

38 39 35 36

15 DA-927A-412



J. 3B UR31% / UPPER THREADING MECHANISM

REF.NO| CODE [QTY TES NAME OF PARTS
1 111070209 |1 D04 NTUFAEA UPPER THREAD GUIDE
4 105222001 |1 DO NToFA T4 AT THREAD GUIDE
5 060300416 |1 N1 2 K3X4 SCREW BIND M3X4
6 062501816 |1 + R 35X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
8 111075159 |1 DA CFIAIIRIEA UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
18 111076151 |1 A RILATYH TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
19 105233002 |1 kA R4 37 SET SCREW SM4.37
20 105234003 |1 Fv +4.37 NUT SM4.37
21 105235251 |1 A b AHT TENSION RELEASE CRANK
22 120990001 |1 TRAIYEX RART43T SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
23 105236001 |1 A baLALVAY CONNECTING ROD ;T-RELEASE
24 105237002 |2 B %T3.57 SHOULDER SCREW SM3.57
25 SB7832001 (1 N)A bTUEVY = THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
26 SB7834001 (1 N)A rTUEVEA THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
27 105243001 |1 A4 CTFUEVA MY UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
28 105244000 |1 TUE A Y IR SPRING
29 105245001 |1 Box2.38 SHOULDER SCREW SM2.38
30 062670616 |2 + R 2357-40X6 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X6
31 SB7833001 (1 N)A FFUEVRILE— THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
32 140004001 |1 AR5 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
33 S$58043101 |1 NJA b L T oFA UPPER THREAD GUIDE
34 062400616 |1 + R 4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
35 111077101 |1 A4 RLILA LIN— TENSION RELEASE LEVER
36 060400616 |1 INA 2 K4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
37 111083101 |1 04 CTFUEVAL VAT UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
38 SB7835001 (1 AT oFAHHR THREAD GUIDE WASHER
39 SA5124001 (1 vk 7 SCREW, FLAT M4
Q2E& > <for TWIN NEEDLE>
2 105221101 |2 SYAAL LAY THREAD RETAINER
3 062300416 |4 + R a3X4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4
9 SB8857001 2 A rFADIERD TENSION STUD
10 110813001 |2 N 7oA THREAD GUIDE ;:NEEDLE
11 110832009 |2 A rFIAIIHYSTIINE TENSION DISC FELT
12 145446002 |4 A MFIAIIHS DISC TENSION
14 S30564000 |2 FAIGVNRRIIHFHAR WASHER
15 S30565025 |2 A rFIASIFYE TENSION NUT
16 159805001 |2 A rFADLYTHYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
17 105231000 |2 A bLAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN
QBEEA> <for THREE NEEDLE>
2 105221101 |3 SYAL LAY THREAD RETAINER
3 062300416 |6 + R a3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
9 SB8857001 |3 A rFADIKRD TENSION STUD
10 110813001 |3 N 7oA THREAD GUIDE ;:NEEDLE
11 110832009 |3 A rFIAIIHYSTIINE TENSION DISC FELT
12 145446002 |6 A MFIAIIYS DISC TENSION
14 S30564000 |3 FAIGVNRRIIHFHAR WASHER
15 S30565025 |3 A rFIASIFYE TENSION NUT
16 159805001 |3 A FFADILYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
17 105231000 |3 A bLAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN
40 111072209 |1 SYALRTUFA MUY AA THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
41 062300416 |2 + R a3X4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4
DA-927A-412

16




J.E4X®L B / UPPER THREADING MECHANISM

<2KEtH/ <3A&tR/
for TWIN NEEDLE> for THREE NEEDLE>

0

C

L\

W w
N —
/

W

o

/

- -\

©

37

38 39 35 36

17 DA-927A-412



J. 3B UR31% / UPPER THREADING MECHANISM

REF.NO| CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS
<927A-2Z &t FI> <for 927A-TWIN NEEDLE>

7+ S43446109 |1 V74 FFAVLY 2921/2 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY927/2

13+ 144104001 |2 N)A FFIAIDNRR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
<927A-3& &t FA> <for 927A-THREE NEEDLE>

7+ S43448109 (1 274 FA0LY 2921/3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY927/3

13+ 144104001 |3 N)A FFIATDNRR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
<928AR> <for 928A>

7+ S41318109 (1 274 FA0LY 2928/3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY928/3

13+ 148851001 |3 N)A FFIATDNRR TENSION SPRING

DA-927A-412 18



K. T%&L B84& / LOWER THREADING MECHANISM

50
47

48

AN

42+

-
/
[4

<2A%tA / for TWIN NEEDLE>

19

55
&g
SRR 54
0
\ )

>

\
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|

U

N
/ ; \
ul
N

4

Ul
[

<927AR /
for 927A>

N —— s e e e e e ©

m—————————

S——————————

44
' <34$tH / for THREE NEEDLE>

\

DA-927A-413



K. F%1@URE1% / LOWER THREADING MECHANISM

REF.NO| CODE [QTY TES NAME OF PARTS
1 111095109 U BA RToFA454 LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER
6 111096109 U B4 b7 oFA4 YT LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT
7 062300416 1[+~_=3xX4 SCREW PAN M3X4
8 062400616 1[F+~Rz34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
9 062400616 1[F+~Rz34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
11 062400816 3|+~ a4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
12 S40323101 U oBA4 bFaHo 44 LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
18 062400616 2|+~ 4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
19 S40325101 U324 b T7oFA LOWER THREAD GUIDE
20 062400616 2|+ R 4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
21 SA2638001 U7-LA LT oF4aN THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM
22 SA2640001 1{+ 5 5X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8
23 S40266351 U{oBA4 bFUEVEALY S L-THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET ASSY
24 105280109 124 bTUEY DA L/THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
25 105281001 UTFVEY TR RAL RN SPRING PLATE
26 SA9523001 1S A£T2.38 SCREW SM2.38
27 105284201 1 84 FFUEVEAHHT L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
28 105285100 oz 4 bFUEVIESY L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV. SHAFT
29 SB7837001 1 24 bTUEVSEA L/TR TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
30 060670612 2784 > K357-40X6 SCREW BIND SM3.57-40X6
31 S40327051 1lFvEYA bl LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32 062300416 1[+~R=3xX4 SCREW PAN M3X4
33 026030136 HleESHHRaHE3 WASHER PLAIN S 3
34 S40795101 1IDLF Y EvA rT7UFA THREAD GUIDE
35 S58044001 UoBA4 bFUEVA RTUFA L-THREAD TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
36 060300416 2[/84 > K3X4 SCREW BIND M3X4
37 S40328151 {4 AT FEA THREAD RELEASE BASE
38 062300416 2|+ R a3xX4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4
39 S40329051 1lFvEvA bAHT LOWER THREAD PRESSER
40 062300416 1[+~R=3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4
41 111112101 (D2 2 O O O S b B LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
43 153675001 207 F A RT4. 37 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37
44 047501242 1R T V5 E M5 PIN SPRING ROLL AW5
45 100064005 2|2 AR T3.57 SCREW, SM3.57X8
46 105300101 U oBA b HVELToFA LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE
47 147291101 L—nA v T oF14454 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
48 012060636 1{7 7 E >6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
49 S16487251 =i v T oF 4 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
50 062301016 1[+~_=3X10 SCREW PAN M3X10
53 SB7838001 1UHSXA AR CHAINING OFF KNIFE
54 SB7839001 UARTVFA KNIFE GUIDE
55 062400816 2|+ R 4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
QE&A> <for TWIN NEEDLE>
2 105221101 202 VAL bAY THREAD RETAINER
3 062300416 4|4 R a3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
10+ 105251309 U B4 V2T T7UoFAU = LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASSY
13 SB7836001 2|14 bFaHoRY TENSION STUD
14 021400306 2[3> a4+ v 4 NUT 3 M4
15 144504001 44 T oFAYS THREAD GUIDE DISC
16 154560101 201 FLF oo avnRA PRE-TENSION SPRING A
17 155510001 214 bFIAYSFY B TENSION NUT
DA-927A-413

20




K. T%&L B84& / LOWER THREADING MECHANISM

50
47

48

AN

42+

-
/
[4

<2A%tA / for TWIN NEEDLE>

21

55
&g
SRR 54
0
\ )

>

\
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|

U

N
/ ; \
ul
N

4

Ul
[

<927AR /
for 927A>

N —— s e e e e e ©

m—————————

S——————————

44
' <34$tH / for THREE NEEDLE>

\

DA-927A-413



K. F%1@URE1% / LOWER THREADING MECHANISM

REF.NO| CODE [QTY TES NAME OF PARTS
QBEE > <for THREE NEEDLE>
2 105221101 3|[TVAS MAY THREAD RETAINER
3 062300416 6|7~ a3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
4 111072209 USYAALNTUoFARIIYTAS THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
5 062300416 2|+ R a3xX4 SCREW PAN M3X4
10+ 111097209 U BA b2 TT7UoFAU = LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASSY
13 SB7836001 3|4 kFavRY TENSION STUD
14 021400306 3324 v r4 NUT 3 M4
15 144504001 6|4 FFTUFAHS THREAD GUIDE DISC
16 154560101 3[FLF oI rnxA PRE-TENSION SPRING A
17 155510001 3[4 bFIAYLFYE TENSION NUT
<927ARR> <for 927A>
42+ S40330151 U{oB 4 FFUEVRTYEN LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP W/S M
51 S40341101 H—na v 74 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
52 062300416 2|+ R a3xX4 SCREW PAN M3X4
<928AF> <for 928A>
42+ S40342151 1{oB4 rFUEVRTYEH L-THREAD TAKE-UP W/SCREW H
DA-927A-413

22




L.f4/E mBdfR / ACCESSORIES

\

<3AEtA /
1 3 for THREE NEEDLE>
@ ;40
/

i |

<928A-7F /
2 for 928A-7>
N}
u/
4

23 DA-927A-910




L.{t/Em@E31% / ACCESSORIES

REF.NO| CODE [QTY TES NAME OF PARTS

1 117466100 1lEV+EY b+ PINCETTE

2 SA8239301 A4 a2 299 = OIL TANK ASSY

3 105333101 {3 JAY = CHAIN ASSY A

4 S29864609 14 b2 T 5 4% S6DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 6DTHF

5 S51283001 6| HS SPOOL STAND BASE

6 150182000 6|RF-IL=TY k SPOOL MAT

7 S51282101 6|RT-Lov a3y SPOOL CUSHION

8 150206002 2lESHH 16 WASHER PLAIN 16

9 SA6629001 1{6h %+ kM6 NUT M16

10 S04109001 U4 b7 oFA4HHITHRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

11 S02783001 14 b7 2F 46 THREAD GUIDE, 6

12 S40639001 = YNAC GvE & AVAVE S COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

13 150172003 =P NAY V) COLUMN PIPE

14 150174000 H{lasLxvy?d COLUMN CAP

15 SB2045001 = PNAY G SAVES COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW

16 SA6606001 1lasLsvaq ot COLUMN JOINT

17 150179002 6|R F-ILT 4B SPOOL SHAFT B

18 028050243 B[/ N R HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

19 021500203 6|22+ k5 NUT, 2 M5

20 150188009 1R F-ILRIILE-HH TA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT A

21 150194009 1R F-ILRILF-5HIB SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT B

22 SA6610001 2| F-wIL&-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

23 SA6611001 202 LY Ko H-4 23 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3

24 SA6610001 2|Rx F-wRIL&-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

25 150183000 6|4 FATNUH-F4 THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 6|RALY KTy THREAD BUSH

27 SA6609001 4R T-ILRILEF-HH T SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER

28 SA6615001 U4 b7 oFARILE- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

29 138843201 1S TRIYET JOINT

30 021500203 212>+ k5 NUT, 2 M5

31 062061603 4|4+~ 6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

32 062501403 2|+~ a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ R 26X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6

34 021500203 1{2> a3+ Y k5 NUT, 2 M5

35 S37037001 1{+~R3 & S545X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

36 062061003 1[+~_=6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

37 021500203 212>+ k5 NUT, 2 M5

38 031452203 2(=ILE S 45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22

39 062501003 2|+~ 35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
QBEEA> <for THREE NEEDLE>

40 S01943101 1A RIRTTT 1.6 SCREW DRIVER HEX. 1.6
<928A-THE> <for 928A-7>

41 148298001 1R R4 SPACER

DA-927A-910

24




1 -2~

GaS—>Hm—E

/ GAUGE PARTS LIST

927A-2
Li hf materials Light- Medium Heavy Extra heavy
g MediumI materials materials materials
materials
B/ | 4em | 6dn | 32mX2 | 48m | _ | 6dn 3, 2mX2 _
NEEDLES [3/16] [1/4] | [1/8%2] | [3/16] [1/4] [1/8X2]
4+ / NEEDLE TVX64 (#12) TVX64 (#14) TVX64 (#16) TVX5 (#130) TVX5 (#140)
= S36861-012 S36861-014 S36861-016 S$43401-021 S43401-022
StAR% / - - - -
QTY of NEEDLES 2 3 2 3
gtym=4l /
NEEDLE CLAMP
ASSY
183954-101 183954-101 183978-101
gtk /
NEEDLE PLATE
WZ4E /
PRESSER FOOT
ASSY
EYE /
FEED DOG
SB7826-101|S51807-101|359614-201|SB7827-101 S40370-201| S13045-201 148867-201
=
NEEDLE GUARD - - - -
148973-001 S$16482-001|148973-001 148875-001

Fun—5 /| \°

LAPPER ASSY

101494-101

S09679-101

101497-101

101561-101

101564-101

147302-101

25

DA-927A-Ga




Wa. &5 X)L / Warning labels

ZEIN)L/Warning labels

gn4/Name of labels

Size(mm)

Code

A
& =) o

Fingsile
29 LIEISY

BIEEEIN
Label caution

56X43

SA9826-001

—A3—%
Label, grounding

D12

S37060-001

-0
Injury mark

L=16

SA9957-001

BICA2=URIEIZDL &
REER_T CEnB D,
REHMR. FREFS &,

BAGE. TH. BT 5,
BAFBNC &
OFHDFDEA B LIS
BUTEED,
OEIASIIBALL, EHL
KTISHMSS L
EMOBRERF TS,
BRI B, K
BHATHAISH>TCEEL,
OBAHAALIHAEIL,
EECHALTIC, BHIC
EROBRERFTILSL,

EXY - E3AMA
ﬁﬁ%&m xiﬁ%

-r448 0803
ZHEN AT BATAL R L1 F 5
\E 52 : 0566-95-0085

AAIWEESNIL(FIX)
Oil warning label(JP)

68X30

SB1271-101

rether )

Lubricating 0il for Machining

ACAUTION

Lubricating oil
may cause Inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil

can cause diarrhoea
and vomiting.

Do not swal low.

Keep away from children.
EIRST AID

Eye contact:

-Rince with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact:

—Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed:
-Seek medical help immediately.
-Do not induce vomiting.

AAIWEESNIL(FEX)
Oil warning label(EN)

68X30

SB1270-001

DA-927A-Wa

26




#3| / Index # 35| / Index
CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page
012060636 |[E -6 8 K -8 20| | 1052340034 - 20 16| |147877002|F2 - 13 12
E -13 8 K -9 20||105235251[4 - 21 16| 147878001 |F2 - 14 12
E -16 8 K -18 20||105236001|J  -23 16| 147879001 |F2 - 16 12
H -13 14 K -20 20||105237002|J - 24 16| | 147880001 |F2 - 22 12
K -48 20| | 062400816|A -3 2l|105243001[y -27 16| | 147890001 |F2 - 10 12
014060632|L - 33 24 A -23 2||105244000(s -28 16| 147932001 |F2 - 11 12
014760632|D -6 8 K -1 20||105245001|J - 29 16| | 148208001|L - 41 24
014761030[B -2 4 K -55 20| 105251309k - 10+ | 20||148851001|J -13+ | 18
014770632|E -9 8||o62500816[|A -6 2|l 105257209[A - 21 2| | 148864001 |Ga 25
018083032[B - 16 4 B -10 4||105260209(A -22 2| | 148865301 |Ga 25
018402036|H -8 14| 062501003|L -39 24||105280109|k - 24 20| | 148867201 |F2 -20+ | 12
018501232|B -8 4||os2501016|c -7 6|| 105281001k - 25 20 Ga 25
021080202[B - 17 4 G -7 14{|105284201|K - 27 20| | 148875001 |F2 - 24 12
021350106 |F1 - 17 10l |o62501403|L  -32 24| | 105285100k - 28 20 Ga 25
F2 -27 12||o62501816|y -6 16]|105300101|k  -46 20| | 148876001 |[F1 - 15 10
021400306 K - 14 20| | 062660512 |F2 - 15 12ll105333101|L -3 24 F2 -25 12
K -14 22||o62670616[A - 19 2l|110367001|c  -17 6||148877100|H -22 14
021500203[L - 19 24 c -22 6||110813001[s -10 16| | 148973001|Ga 25
L -30 24 J =30 16||110832000|y - 11 16| 148973101|F1 -14+ | 10
L -34 24| |062710812|F1 - 13 10ll111070200|0 -1 16{|150172003|L  -13 24
L -37 24 F2 -23 12||111072200|0 - 40 16{|150174000|L - 14 24
026030136k - 33 20| |o72630260|c -3 6 K -4 22||150179002|L - 17 24
028050243[L - 18 24 G -3 14{|111075159|y -8 16| |150182000|L -6 24
031452203[L  -38 24||081005070|E - 19 8l|111076151[s - 18 16| |150183000|L - 25 24
047200842[A - 47 2 H -14 1a{|111077101|0  -35 16| |150188000|L - 20 24
047301242|E -2 8||os1006070[E - 15 8l|111083101[y -37 16| |150194000|L - 21 24
E -3 8llos1008070[A -28 2l[111095100[k -1 20| | 150206002|L -8 24
047501242|K - 44 20 A -35 2l 111006109k -6 20| | 150697001|A - 26 2
048040342|E - 21 8l|os1010870(H - 11 14]l111007200|k  -10+ | 22 A -29 2
048150142|C -4 6||oA4402006|a - 38 2l[111105002[F1 -9 10l |151572101|F2 -18 12
G -4 14{|100022004|H - 20 14 F2 -17 12||153675001|G - 12 14
048220242[B - 14 4||100032004|F1 -5 1oll111112101|K - 41 20 H -2 14
048420242|C -5 6 F2 -5 12| |111140002|F2 -9 12 K -43 20
G -5 14| |100064005|K  -45 20||116577051[B - 11 4|| 154560101k - 16 20
060300416|J -5 16| |101494101|Ga 25||117466100[L -1 24 K -16 22
K -36 20| 101497101|Ga 25| | 120990001 |H - 16 14| 154965001 |F1 - 31 10
060400616[C - 29 6|| 101561101 |Ga 25 J o o-22 16 F2 -41 12
J -36 16| 101564101|Ga 25||122771051|F2 - 32 12|l 155510001 |K - 17 20
060400816[B - 24 4||102630001|c  -20 6||133180005[A - 44 2 K -17 22
060670612[A - 15 2|| 103408002 [F1 -2+ 10]|138843201|L - 29 24| | 159150000(A - 30 2
K -30 20| | 104450101|A - 31 2||140004001|c - 15 6||159805001[ - 16 16
060670812|F1 - 11 10]|104833001|A  -20 2 J 232 16]|181126101|H -1+ 14
F2 -19 12||105103001|D  -10 8|| 1404070010 -9 8l[181716101[F2 -1 12
062061003[L - 36 24||105104001|D - 11 8||141728001[D -7+ 8 Ga 25
062061016 [A - 43 2l| 1051051090 - 12 8|| 142990001 [L -26 24||183185201|H - 17 14
B -19 4||105106001|D - 14 8||144104001|0  -13+ | 18||183049001|E -8+ 8
062061603[L - 31 24||105129001|F1 - 20 10]|144458001|F1 - 16 10]|183950001|E -8+ 8
062300416|J -3 16 F2 -30 12 F1 -30 10| | 183954101|Ga 25
J -4 16{|105130001|F1 -22 10 F2 -26 12| | 183978101|Ga 25
K -7 20 F1 -23 10 F2 -40 12| |so1943101|L - 40 24
K -32 20 F2 -33 12| |144504001|k - 15 20| |s02783001|L - 11 24
K -38 20| | 105150000|G - 11 14 K -15 22||s04100001|L - 10 24
K -40 20||105175201|H -4 14]|145446002|0 - 12 16| | s09679101|Ga 25
K -3 20||105177101|H -6 14| |145688000|C - 21 6||s10112101[D -8 8
K -3 22|| 105189001 |H - 15 14| |146427001|F1 -2+ 10| | 511508201 |Ga 25
K -5 22||105201000|H - 21 14 F2 -2 12| | 513042001 |Ga 25
K -52 22|| 105209051 |H - 23 14]|147201101|K  -47 20||s13045201|F2 -20+ | 12
062301016k - 50 20|| 105221101 -2 16| 1147302101 |Ga 25 Ga 25
062350816 |F1 - 18 10 K -2 20| | 147307001 |F2 - 21 12| | s16482001|Ga 25
F2 -28 12 K -2 22||147871002|F1 -7 10lls16482101|F1 -14+ | 10
062400616[A -17 2l[105222001[s -4 16 F2 -7 12| |s16487251|K - 49 20
A -25 2l[ 105231000y -17 16| |147872001|F2 -8 12| |s16500101|F1 -1+ 10
J  -34 16]|105233002|0 - 19 16| | 147875001 |F2 - 12 12 Ga 25

27




%3] / Index #35| / Index
CODE | REF.NO Page][  CODE | REF.NO Page][  CODE | REF.NO Page][  CODE | REF.NO Page
S23651001|C - 12 6||s40399001|F1 - 19 10| |sA9854001|A -4 2l|sB7843001[A - 10 2
c -18 6 F2 -29 12} |sag957001|A  -50 2||sB7844001|A - 11 2
S25260001|C - 19 6||s40630001|L - 12 24 Wa 26| |sB7853001|B -1 4
H -10 14| |s40795101|K  -34 20| |sBo544001|A -5 2||sBsss7001|y -9 16
S29864609|L -4 24| |s40797000[8 - 26 4| |sB1270001|Wa 26| |sB9343001|c - 25 6
S30564000() - 14 16]|s40799151|A - 24 2l|sB1271101|wa 26| |sB93sso01|c - 31 6
S30565025|J - 15 16]|s40800001|E - 18 8||sB1538001|c -8 14]|sBo751001|Cc  -23 6
S35656001|H - 18 14]ls41311101|E - 14 8||sB2045001[L - 15 24
S36861012|F1 -3+ 10| |s41318100|y -7+ 18| |sB2330001|E - 20 8
Ga 25||s43401021[F2 -3+ 12| |sB3444001|B - 13 4
S36861014|F1 -3+ 10 Ga 25||sB4285001|D -5 8
Ga 25||s43401022[F2 -3+ 12| |sB4504001|A - 36 2
S36861016|F1 -3+ 10 Ga 25||sB4gs7001[B - 15 4
Ga 25||s434461000 -7+ 18||sB5317101|B - 12 4
S36862001|H - 1+ 14| |s43448100|0 -7+ 18| |sB7613001|A  -33 2
$37037001|L  -35 24||s45227101|H - 25 14| |sB7784001|A -1 2
S37060001|A - 49 ol|s51282101|L -7 24||sB7785001|A -2 2
Wa 26||s51283001|L -5 24||sB7786001|B - 20 4
S39585001|E -4 8||s51807101|Ga 25||sB7787101|B - 22 4
S39586001|E -5 8||s58043101)y -33 16| |sB7788001|B - 23 4
S40266351|K - 23 20| |s58044001|k - 35 20||sB7789001[8 -7 4
S40282100|E -7 8| |s59614201|Ga 25||sB7790001[B8 -9 4
S40285101|E - 10 8| |s59615001|Ga 25||sB7791001|C -1 6
S40288100|E - 11 8||s59616201|Ga 25||sB7792001|Cc -2 6
S40289051|E - 12 8||s59893001|H -5 14||sB7793001|Cc -8+ 6
S40290051|E - 17 8 H -19 14| |sB7794001|Cc -0+ 6
S40291101|E -1+ 8 H -24 14| |sB7795001|Cc -8+ 6
S40291102|E -1+ 8||sAo007101|F1 - 25 10| |sB7796001|Cc -9+ 6
S40302100|H -3 14 F2 -35 12| |sB7797001|C  -13 6
S40303101|H -9 14| |sAo008101|F1 - 24 10| |sB7798001|c - 16 6
S40306201|A -7 2 F2 -34 12| |sB7799001|Cc - 24 6
S40307101|A -8 2llsa1303101[a -27 2l|sB7801101|c  -26 6
s40316151|C -6 6 A -34 2||sB7805001[c - 28 6
G -6 14 |sa2221001|A -39 2||sB7806001|c - 30 6
S40319101|A  -13 2l|sA2222001[a - 40 2||sB7808001|G -1 14
S40320051|A - 14 2llsA2223001[A - 41 2||sB7809001[c -2 14
S40321151|A - 16 2l|sA2224001[A - 42 2||sB7810001|c -9 14
S40322051|A - 18 2l|sA2378001[8 -5 4||sB7811001|D -4 8
S40323101|K - 12 20| |sA2638001[k - 21 20| |sB7814001|B - 18 4
S40325101|K  -19 20| |sA2640001|k - 22 20||sB7815001|B -6 4
S40327051|K - 31 20||sA2720101|8 -3 4||sB7816001|D -1+ 8
S40328151|K - 37 20| |sA3538001|Aa -9 2||sB7817001[D -1+ 8
S40329051|K -39 20 A -12 2||sB7818001[D -2 8
S40330151|K  -42+ | 22||sA4214001l8 -4 4||sB7819001|D -3 8
S40335351|A - 45+ 2l|sAs124001[y -39 16| |sB7821001|D -7+ 8
S40336051|A - 45+ 2l|sA6396001[B - 21 4||sB7822001[D - 13 8
S40338051|A - 46+ 2| |saes06001[L - 16 24| |sB7823001|Ga 25
S40339051|A - 46+ 2||sae600001[L - 27 24| |sB7824101|Ga 25
S40341101|K - 51 22| |saes10001|L - 22 24||sB7826101|Ga 25
S40342151|K  -42+ | 22 L -24 24| |sB7827101|Ga 25
S40358101|F1 -8 10]lsaee11001|L  -23 24||sB7828001|H -7 14
S40363301|Ga 25| |sAe615001|L - 28 24| |sB7829001|H - 12 14
S40370201|Ga 25| |sae629001|L -9 24||sB7832001[ - 25 16
S40374001|F1 - 10 10]lsA6702002|c - 10 14| |sB7833001|y - 31 16
S40376201|F1 -26 10]lsA7520001|c - 10 6||sB7834001[y -26 16
F2 -36 12| |sa7521001|Cc - 11 6||sB7835001| -38 16
S40378151|F1 -28 10]|sA7849001|A  -32 2||sB7836001|k - 13 20
F2 -38 12| |sA8239301|L -2 24 K -13 22
S40379151|F1 -29 10]|saseso101|a  -37 2||sB7837001[k - 29 20
F2 -39 12| |sa9s523001|k - 26 20| |sB7838001|K - 53 20
S40380151|F1 -27 10]lsages0101|Cc - 14 6||sB7839001|k - 54 20
F2 -37 12| |sa9s26001|A - 48 2||sB7840001|c  -27 6
S40386101|Ga 25 Wa 26| |sB7842001|B - 25 4

28




a_n

IN—YTvy
PARTS BOOK

7Y =LHRMKINEEL  http://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 WA hEFMATIL#hERIL1&E#S TEL:0566-95-0085

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

© 2018 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

DA-927A, DA-928A
180912727 J/E
2018.09. Z (1)



	表紙
	型式板の見方
	パーツブックご利用に際して
	目 次
	A.主体関係 
	B.プーリ関係
	C.上軸-針棒関係
	D.押さえ棒関係
	E.送り機構
	F1.ゲージ関係(927A)
	F2.ゲージ関係(928A)
	G.下軸関係
	H.ルーパー関係
	J.上糸通し関係
	K.下糸通し関係
	L.付属品関係
	Ga.ゲージ部品一覧
	Wa. 警告ラベル
	索引
	裏表紙


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




